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	Development Description:
	Proposed electric quad motorsport facility with support buildings and car park.

	Site Address/Location:
	Carr Hall Whalley Road Wilpshire BB1 9LJ

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	

	Parish/Town Council:
Wilpshire – 

· This application will adversely affect the openness and permanence of the Green Belt on a steeply sloping site visible from the A666.  The proposed support building is 7.4m high and will be dominant to users of the public footpath through the site;
· The proposed development will have a need for security and extend the area of increased light pollution and this will be visible from a wide area;
· The potential development is in the Green Belt and would adversely affect wild life corridor and bat colonies.  Noise, light and off road traffic will effect the landscape and wildlife over 2.9 hectares;

· The applicant has commenced work including extensive landscaping works in the Green Belt without consent;

· The remaining woodland is subject to Tree Preservation Orders – the go carting activity could cause damage to trees and compact soil and damage tree roots;
· An agricultural building (3/2009/0210) was refused as it would represent an unnecessary structure to the detriment of the openness of the countryside and green belt – this should be refused for the same reasons;

· Noise from people attending , the electric vehicles and light pollution will have a detrimental effect on local residents – other small scale motorsport venues are more remote or in industrial locations not Green Belt with homes less than 200m away;

· The increase in employment opportunities would not outweigh the damage to the greenbelt;
· Motorsport is dangerous with different levels of capability and supervision required and the facility should provide a safe, professionally managed environment for paying participants;

· There is no step free access to the training or changing rooms to allow for clients with mobility issues and only one accessible parking space proposed; and

· Two charging points for visiting vehicles seems to be far from practical.

Billington and Langho–

· Increased traffic;
· Possible noise nuisance;

· The Green Belt should be preserved;

· It is a throughfare for wildlife – once lost this will never be regained;

· There is no special case for extra buildings in this location as the purpose is not agricultural or forestry;

· Parking would be inadequate for any competition spectators;

· The proposed development would be harmful to natural habitats in the vicinity;

· Concerned if further trees where to be removed; and
· Better suited to a business or retail park as out of character for such a beautiful section of green belt.

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	

	LCC Highways:
	Initial response requested further information in the form of an Operation Statement.

Further response considers this and raises no objection subject to conditions.
The proposal would use an existing access from Whalley Road which is an A classified Road subject to a 40mph speed limit. The access serves Carr Hall, a B2, B8 and Use Class E site and a single dwelling. This is acceptable.

The site could generate 13 two way car trips at peak houses at the weekend this is unlikely to lead to an unacceptable impact on highway safety or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe and so have no concerns regarding this aspect.

The internal carriageway arrangements complies with LHA’s guidance.

The LHA would require Public Footpath 3-46-FP 13 to be adequately resurfaced.

The site will provide 23 car parking spaces with the maximum customers on the site at any one time being 25 and 4 staff this totals 29.  Groups are more likely to pre-book and car share so the demand for parking can reduce.

There is a 30 minute lag time between the morning and afternoon half day sessions which will allow customers to leave before the afternoon session arrives.

Requests conditions relating to construction management plan, limit customers to 25 on the track at any one time, PROW improvements, parking and turning facilities.



	RVBC Environmental Health:
	The submitted noise impact assessment provides a baseline noise level measured at the rear garden boundary of one of the nearby residential receptors, and measured noise in the main from road traffic noise. The background noise level was 40dB(A). The assessment then assessed the noise impacts from the following noise sources:
1. Noise from 10no. electric quad bikes using the proposed track 

2. Noise from the proposed 16 bay car parking area 

3. Noise from the maintenance building 

The report concluded the rating level is calculated at 35dB(A), and the background sound level is measured at 40 dB(A) LA90. These noise levels are all relatively low. This is a good indication that noise impact from the development will be low.
I accept the findings of this report, subject to the noise levels of the proposed quad bikes as detailed within report reference 13387/1. Condition suggested to secure this.


	LLFA:
	Objects to the proposal based on inadequate surface water sustainable drainage strategy.


	Environment Agency:
	No response.


	United Utilities:
	Request a drainage condition be attached any grant of approval.
Information provided on water and waster water services and UU assets and infrastructure.



	Public comments:
	

	Twelve representations have been received raising the following concerns:
· We are regular users of the PROW and work appears to have already started.  The site is clearly visible from the PROW which has already been damaged with no sign of this being repaired;

· There are many deer which roam the land and wild birds including woodpeckers in the woodland as well as bats;
· There is also a culvert which has flooded in the past, further ground disturbance could increase water flow and the side of the stream is already eroded;

· The Greenbelt should be preserved and this is not a compliant use.  This area separates the south side of Ribble Valley from Blackburn;
· The proposed development will inevitably be the foundation for a larger leisure facility and would be open to a misuse/abuse of Greenbelt;

· The previous application 3/2020/0568 was refused so why would this be acceptable now?

· The proposal will have a detrimental impact on the neighbouring amenity and lower the quality of life in the surrounding areas as a result of possible depreciation of housing values due to bridging the gap between Ribble Valley Borough and that of Blackburn with Darwen Boroughs;

· Residents will be unable to enjoy their homes, gardens and surrounding areas due to noise and other disturbances;

· Langho and Wilpshire are small towns which hold natural beauty with the site surrounded by fields and homes, village halls, churches and schools with residents enjoying walking and cycling through the area enjoying the peace and quiet – this proposal would not facilitate this enjoyment of the area;

· Carr Hall is located in the middle of the speed zone where traffic is travelling at 40mph possibly faster at any given time.  This could cause a serious backlog of traffic as vehicles attempt access to Carr Hall and would also increase traffic flows to the area and possibly result in on road parking causing nuisance and potential accidents;
· Destruction of local area and environment with effect on local wildlife breeding habitat;

· Any privacy in our garden and conservatory will be gone as the route for these vehicles will overlook us; 
· The amount of extra vehicles that would descend on our village is unacceptable;

· A development of this kind would have negative impact for anyone selling their property and would be better placed in a more rural setting;

· Carr Hall resides in Green Belt and Guidance has been published by the Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities to ensure that compensatory improvements to the environment quality and accessibility of the Green Belt will be secured. The proposed planning will destroy the wildlife and biodiversity and effect wildlife in and around the area;
· The maps are not detailed enough to see how close these tracks will be to our properties which is a concern;

· The water drainage is already an issue in bad weather without further impacting of the ground and tree removal this development will cause;

· The opening hours proposed are 7 days a week from 8am to 7pm (4pm in winter);

· A full noise assessment should be submitted;

· The transport statement ignores the current HGV traffic into the site which should be separated from the visitors for safety;

· The business plan identifies that people can purchase bikes and accessories from the bike store/repair shop would this be retail use?
· The proposed use for parties, events and competitions every day of the year for long hours would be intrusive to residents;
· Work does appear to have started and the site is clearly visible from the PROW;

·  The development is too big and too visible for this greenbelt countryside area; and
· There are bats living in the area which I believe are a protected species and wildlife will be affected by the track.



	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development

Key Statement EN1 – Green Belt
Key Statement EN4 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity
Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees & Woodland
Policy DME2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection
Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Policy DME6 – Water Management
Policy DMB3 – Recreation and Tourism Development

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:
2021/0755 – Proposed change of use of Carr Hall to B2 (General Industrial) use, retaining the existing Class E (Commercial, Business and Service) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) use – Approved.
2020/0568 – Leisure development including electric motorsport adventure facility and support building, café building, natural playground and 10 glamping pods – Refused.

2015/0547 – Change of use to a secure vehicle storage are, with ancillary development comprising the siting of 1No. welfare facilities cabin 1 No. drying room cabin and 3No. containers for storage – Approved.
2014/1044 – Change of use from garden centre to B1 (Office) and the retention of the existing B8 storage – Approved.



	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The applications site is 2.9Ha of land accessed off Whalley Road (A666) via an existing access and track that currently serves Carr Hall commercial and residential complex. Carr Hall comprises of a residential property and existing land and buildings associated with existing commercial uses. 

The site lies within land designated as Green Belt and therefore the NPPF and Key Statement EN1 is engaged in terms of potential impact on the openness.

The area is largely rural with existing buildings located to the south east of the application site. The site itself is visible from Whalley Road and is open by nature with the woodland sited to the north.  The woodland is protected by virtue of TPO 7/19/30216 2020 (Carr Hall Woodlands).


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The proposal is to use the existing wooden site as a recreational area for electric quad bikes and other electric vehicles using the sites topography to utilise the existing surfaces as tracks for the electric vehicles.
A proposed training/storage/workshop building measuring 20.6m x 12.8m with a height of 7.4m creating 328.3 sq.m. of internal floorspace in the style of a modern agricultural barn with 4m high roller shutter door would be sited adjacent to a 23 space car park and pedestrian access bridge.  A training/maintenance yard and area of green space is also proposed together with the 3m wide track system comprising of a main track, beginners/tuition track/pit track with access point.

Two electric vehicle charging points and one disabled space are included within the car park.  The standard spaces measure 2.54m x 4.8m.
The new building would comprise of a reception area, staff area and facilities and electric bike store and repair shop at ground floor and training room, changing rooms and facilities at first floor constructed in stone to the lower level and vertical timber effect boarding above with profile roof sheeting.  There would be timber framed windows to the front (south east), rear (north west) and side (south west) elevations with the roller shutter and pedestrian door to the side (north east) elevation.  Four rooflights are also proposed to serve the two storey void to the bike store/workshop.
The maximum number of members of the public on site at any one time would be 26. Opening hours are proposed to be:

Summer

Mon to Friday 10am to 5pm

Saturday 8am to 7pm

Sunday 8am to 7pm with 8am to 12 noon restricted to events/competitions only

Winter

Mon to Friday 10am to 5pm

Saturday 9am to 5pm

Sunday 8am to 4pm with 8am to 12 noon restricted to events/competitions only.
There would be a maximum of 6 operations staff at any one point with up to 27 staff employed in roles of admin, maintenance, training instructors and sales.

 

	Principle of Development and Impact upon Green Belt:
Key Statement EN1 relates solely to development within the defined Green Belt. It states ‘The overall extent of the green belt will be maintained to safeguard the surrounding countryside from inappropriate encroachment. The development of new buildings will be limited to the purposes of agriculture, forestry, essential outdoor sport and recreation, cemeteries and for other uses of land which preserve the openness of the green belt and which do not conflict with the purposes of the designation’. 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Section 13 sets out the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy including the five purposes it serves and how Green Belt should be protected against inappropriate development. This includes assessing proposals which affect the Green Belt and its openness.
Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. Local Planning Authorities should ensure than substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt.
Para 148 of the NPPF states that when considering any planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

Para 149 sets out the exceptions for buildings within the Green Belt which include:

b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or a change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and burial grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it.
Para 150 sets out other forms of development which are also not inappropriate in the Green Belt provided they preserve its openness and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it. This includes engineering operations, changes in the use of land (such as for outdoor sport or recreation).

The Planning Statement submitted in support of the proposal sets out that this would accord with both local and national policy as the proposal would have no impact on urban sprawl as the site is contained, bounded by natural features including streams and fences and so the opportunity to expand is minimal and the site is well screened by natural topography and tree screening.  The site already includes development and by keeping the built form and impact to a minimum would reduce any visual effects on the green belt or its openness. 

However this is not agreed. Whilst the proposal could be considered an outdoor sport for the purposes of the NPPF, the proposal clearly does not meet the exceptions criteria as it does not constitute appropriate facilities nor preserve the openness of the Green Belt.

The proposal by virtue of the quantum, scale, siting and design of the development encroaches into the Green Belt into an area of land that is currently undeveloped.  A two storey building would have significant visual impacts by virtue of its height, footprint and prominence. The introduction of this intensive use here which requires a building of such a height and associated parking and engineering works would not be appropriate and would result in an unacceptable degree of harm to the openness of the Green Belt. This is contrary to the NPPF and Key Statement EN1. No very special circumstances have been presented to outweigh this harm.
Policy DMG2 is also engaged as the proposal lies outside of a settlement boundary. Only development which meets one of the exception criteria listed will be supported. One such criteria is that the development is for small scale tourism or recreational development appropriate to a rural area. The proposal is not considered to be small-scale. Linked to this, policy DMB3 supports recreation and tourism development, subject to meeting a number of criteria. The first criteria requires no conflict with other policies of the Core Strategy. As previously stated the proposal conflicts with Key Statement EN1. The second criteria requires the proposal to be physically well related to a settlement or group of buildings. The extent of separation between the development and  buildings at Carr Hall – and the extent of land take by the development / encroachment into undeveloped land means this criteria is not satisfied. The third criteria requires the development should not undermine the character, quality or visual amenities of the plan area by virtue of its scale, siting, materials or design.  The proposal would result in the introduction of an incongruous, anomalous and discordant form of development that fails to respond positively to the character of the area and would result in development that significantly compromises the visual and spatial openness of the landscape in which it is situated. As well as being in conflict with this criteria, there is also conflict with policies DMG1 and DMG2. The sixth criteria requires proposals to take into account any nature conservation impacts using suitable survey information and where possible seek to incorporate any important existing associations within the development. This will be considered in the separate trees and ecology section. 
As such the proposal is considered to be in direct conflict with Key Statement EN1 and Policies DMG1, DMG2 and DMB3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Paragraphs 147-150 of the NPPF.



	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The nearest residential properties are 172 Whalley Road (Strathmore) a detached house which lies close to the northern side of the woodland and 127 – 131 Whalley Road to the western side of Whalley Road opposite the existing entrance to the site.
The curtilage of No. 172 would be approximately 37m from the edge of the application site to the east.  The properties at 127 – 131 are approximately 50m from their front elevation to the entrance of the site and  over 120m from their frontage to the western edge of the application site. 

The properties at Hillcrest lie over 200m to the north east from the application site and would not be directly overlooked by the development.

Carr Hall itself is approximately 50m to the south of the site and whilst it is currently in the same ownership this could changes in the future and therefore potential impacts would need to be considered.

There could be potential for noise nuisance associated with the use of the quad bikes dependant on the noise ratings and frequency of use of the vehicles for leisure purposes.  Also noise nuisance from traffic entering and leaving the site.
A noise assessment has been submitted with the application which provides a baseline noise level and the noise levels generated by the development. The report concludes that noise levels from the development are relatively low. Proposed mitigation in the form of having electric quad bikes will ensure that the development would not result in a detrimental impact on amenity to nearby residential properties.  The estimated noise levels from the development are accepted by Environment Health as being acceptable subject to a condition to secure the mitigation. Other conditions would also be required to control the number of vehicles, operation hours of the track and building as well as a limit on races or events.

It is therefore considered that there is sufficient distance between the proposed development and the application site itself without causing any adverse impact on residential amenity subject to conditions.


	Impact on Highway Network and Transport/Mobility:

Following the submission of an operation statement LCC have raised no concern over the use, parking and access from Whalley Road.

The amount of car parking proposed is sufficient and subject to appropriate conditions the proposal would be acceptable in terms of impact on the highway network.

Key Statement DM12 and policy DMG3 requires weight to be given to the availability and adequacy of public transport serving the site to encourage sustainable travel and reduce dependence on the private motor vehicle. The Transport Statement submitted identifies bus routes/stops/services in proximity of the site. 


	Ecology/Trees:
The development would impact on woodland protected by virtue of TPO 7/19/30216 2020 (Carr Hall Woodlands). An Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement has been submitted in support of the application.
Having regard to the submitted report and the site visit undertaken it is clear that there is insufficient data and detail within the documents.  The information submitted is of a poor quality and does not give any information on the potential impact the track and change of use will have on the protected woodland.  The proposed development will change the target areas within the woodland and remedial works / recommendations will need to be carried out on trees which will have an unacceptable risk of failure, which in turn will affect the amenity value of the woodland.  A woodland management plan would be an important part of the mitigation process and be key to the restocking of the woodland. 

The track installation, vehicle movements and compaction will affect the protected trees root areas and protection will be required to minimise the damage to the root plates such as geomembranes. The documents do not hold sufficient evidence or management recommendations for what is essentially a change of use.  The increase in targets within the area has not been addressed.  It was apparent on a site visit that a number of trees would require some maintenance to reduce the risk of failure/harm to workers, customers both participating and observing.  The increased compaction within the roots zones from continual vehicular activities and potential damage to root systems and stems has not been thoroughly addressed as outlined within 5.2.1 of the Ecology Report “It is likely that the operation of the quad bike track will have a negative impact upon habitats and wildlife present within the woodland. Whilst the development will seek to avoid impacts to mature trees, the quad bike track will result in compaction of soils and the denuding of vegetation within the woodland. The areas of habitat impacted may extend beyond the quad bike tracks where users leave the quad bike track.”

An Ecological habitat Phase 1 walkover survey has been submitted and assessed considering the change of use of the woodland disturbing potential European Protected Species, native animals and important topographical features.  
Within section 5.2.2 of the submitted Ecology report it states that the change of use will have a “negative impact upon wildlife within the woodland through increased disturbance. This disturbance will include increased noise which could impact upon breeding birds plus increased levels of human disturbance. The magnitude of these disturbance impacts would be dependent upon how frequently the quad bike track is used. It is also not known how valuable the woodland is for breeding birds. In order to determine this, additional breeding bird surveys would be required in order to determine whether the woodland supports bird assemblages of a significant conservation value”  

Therefore it is clear that additional breeding surveys would need to be undertaken prior to determining this application in order to consider the potential ecological impact of the proposal.  This has not been done.
There is also an infestation of Himalayan Balsam throughout the site that will need to be controlled/eradicated. This could be controlled by an appropriate contamination/invasive species condition.
The proposal would be in conflict with Key Statement EN4 and policies DME1, DME3, DMG1 and DMB3.


	Drainage/Flooding:
A flood risk assessment and drainage strategy has been submitted. The site is located within flood zone 1 (lowest risk of flooding). In terms of drainage the document states:

“Peak surface water run-off from new hard standing areas not being drained by infiltration into the ground will be collected by rainwater harvesting for re-use on the site, and any excess flows will be restricted by attenuation to Greenfield run-off rates, or to no more than existing discharge rates reduced by a 30% betterment figure and taking into account the appropriate climate change allowances set out in Section 5.1 

above, and drain into the adjacent watercourse”.

Being a major development the LLFA has responded. They consider that insufficient evidence has been submitted to assess whether the proposed development will include a surface water sustainable drainage system as expected under the National Planning Policy Framework and therefore is contrary to policy DME6 Water Management of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and paragraphs 167 and 169 of the NPPF. 
The development will result in an increase in impermeable area from the introduction of the proposed building and car park area which may increase the rate and volume of surface water run off from the site compared to the current, greenfield conditions, however, this is unclear due to the lack of evidence provided.  If it is evidenced that the rate and volume of surface water will increase, then there is potential for surface water flood risk to increase, both on and off site. This should be controlled in line with local and national policies in accordance with Defra Technical Standards, Planning Practice Guidance and Climate Change Allowances.
Although the application states that surface water will be accounted for by infiltration or discharge to the watercourse no evidence has been provided to assess the current greenfield surface water runoff rates and volumes from the site, nor any evidence to assess how these will be impacted by the proposed development.  It has not been demonstrated how any additional runoff will be managed, nor the amount of storage that will need to be provided through a sustainable drainage system.  It is also unclear where this storage would be located.

Therefor the impact on surface water flood risk can not be fully understood due to the lack of evidence provided.
The proposal fails to provide an acceptable surface water sustainable drainage strategy contrary to policy DME6 Water Management of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2208 – 2028 and para 167 and 169 of the National Planning Policy Framework.



	Other Matters:
The issues raised by the public responses have been considered and addressed above.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that I recommend accordingly.


	RECOMMENDATION:

	That planning permission is refused due to the proposal being inappropriate development in the Green Belt, having an adverse impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the character of the area, and due to insufficient evidence on trees, ecology and sustainable drainage..



